

APPEAL NO. A163682

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
of the
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

PERRIGO COMPANY, et al.
Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Alameda County Superior Court
The Honorable Winifred Y. Smith
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG 20-054985

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

DENNIS RAGLIN, SBN 179261
633 WEST FIFTH STREET,
SUITE 1900
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
TELEPHONE: 213.439.9433
FACSIMILE: 213.438.7033
draglin@steptoe.com

**GOODELL, DEVRIES,
LEECH & DANN LLP**

RICHARD M. BARNES (*PRO HAC VICE*)
DEREK M. STIKELEATHER (*PRO HAC VICE*)
*SEAN L. GUGERTY (*PRO HAC VICE*)
ONE SOUTH STREET, 20TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MD 21202
TELEPHONE: 410.783.4000
FACSIMILE: 410.783.4040
rmb@gdldlaw.com
dstikeleather@gdldlaw.com
sgugerty@gdldlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
PERRIGO COMPANY

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
JEFFREY B. MARGULIES (BAR NO. 126002)
LAUREN A. SHOOR (BAR NO. 280788)
555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, 41ST FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071
(213) 892-9200 • FAX: (213) 892-9494
jeff.margulies@nortonrosefulbright.com
lauren.shoor@nortonrosefulbright.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
TARGET CORPORATION

**LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD &
SMITH LLP**
PAUL A. DESROCHERS (BAR NO. 214855)
333 BUSH STREET, SUITE 1100
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
(415) 362-2580 • FAX: (415) 434-0882
Paul.Desrochers@lewisbrisbois.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
GRANULES USA, INC.

**ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER
LLP**
TRENTON H. NORRIS (BAR NO. 164781)
WILLIS M. WAGNER (BAR NO. 310900)
THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER 10TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111
(415) 471-3303 • FAX: (415) 471-3400
trent.norris@arnoldporter.com
will.wagner@arnoldporter.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
7-ELEVEN, INC.

BLANK ROME LLP

CHERYL S. CHANG (BAR NO. 237098)
JESSICA A. McELROY (BAR NO. 299919)
2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, 6TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067
(424) 239-3400 • FAX: (424) 239-3434
Chang@BlankRome.com
JMcElroy@BlankRome.com

BLANK ROME LLP

TERRY M. HENRY (*PRO HAC VICE*)
ONE LOGAN SQUARE, 130
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103
(215) 569-5500 • FAX: (215) 569-5555
THenry@BlankRome.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
APOTEX CORP.

**GORDON REES SCULLY
MANSUKHANI LLP**

BRIAN M. LEDGER (BAR NO. 156942)
101 W. BROADWAY, SUITE 2000
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE 21 U.S.C. § 379R(D)(2) SAVINGS CLAUSE DOES NOT SAVE CEH’S PROPOSITION 65 CLAIM FROM GENERIC- DRUG IMPOSSIBILITY PREEMPTION.....	11
A. <i>Dowhal</i> addressed only a specific category of conflict preemption that is not at issue in this appeal—obstacle preemption for a brand name drug.....	11
B. <i>Dowhal</i> did not hold that section 379r(d)(2) saves Proposition 65 claims from impossibility preemption.	15
C. The section 379r(d)(2) savings clause does not limit generic- drug impossibility preemption of Proposition 65 claims.	20
1. <i>Dowhal</i> recognized a strong presumption in favor of upholding conflict preemption even if the federal statute contains a savings clause.....	20
2. The federal duty of sameness underlying generic- drug impossibility preemption was enacted based on a policy goal of making inexpensive drugs widely available to consumers, not uniformity in labeling.	22
3. Enforcing the preemptive effect of the federal duty of sameness for generic drugs does not render section 379r(d)(2) a “nullity.”	26
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL ADDS NO NEW ANALYSIS REGARDING WHETHER COMMUNICATIONS CONVEYING A WARNING ARE “LABELING” UNDER FEDERAL LAW.....	28
III. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL CORRECTLY EXPLAINS THAT NON-WARNING ACTIONS ARE IRRELEVANT TO PREEMPTION OF THE PROPOSITION 65 CLAIM.....	29

CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 341 [121 S.Ct. 1012, 148 L.Ed.2d 854]	17
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 910.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677.....	13
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 861 [120 S.Ct. 1913, 146 L.Ed.2d 914]	16, 17, 21
<i>Marentette v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 2018) 886 F.3d 112	22
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 472 [133 S.Ct. 2466, 186 L.Ed.2d 607].....	9, 19, 27, 29
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 813 F.3d 718.....	21
<i>Nexus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Central Admixture Pharmacy Services, Inc.</i> (9th Cir., Sept. 13, 2022, No. 20-56227) __ F.4d __ [2022 WL 4175106]	21
<i>Parks v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 376.....	13
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772.....	13
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604 [131 S.Ct. 2567, 180 L.Ed.2d 580]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 298.....	13

<i>Solus Industrial Innovations, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 316.....	13
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51 [123 S.Ct. 518, 154 L.Ed.2d 466].....	17, 21
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 929.....	13
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 323 [131 S.Ct. 1131, 179 L.Ed.2d 75].....	21

Statutes

21 U.S.C.	
§ 301 et seq.	11, 23
§ 355(j)(2)(A).....	24
§ 355(j)(2)(A)(v)	24
§ 355(j)(4)(G).....	24
§ 379r(a).....	15, 16
§ 379r(c)(2).....	15
§ 379r(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Health and Safety Code	
§ 25249.6.....	29, 30
§ 25249.10, subd. (a)	31

Miscellaneous

Cong. Budget Off., How Increased Competition From Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices And Returns In The Pharmaceutical Industry (July 1998) at < https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/105th-congress-1997- 1998/reports/pharm.pdf >	25
Conrad et al., U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Estimating Cost Savings from New Generic Drug Approvals in 2018, 2019, and 2020 (Aug. 2022), at < https://www.fda.gov/media/161540/download >	25

Conrad & Lutter, U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Generic Competition and Drug Prices: New Evidence Linking Greater Generic Competition and Lower Generic Drug Prices (Dec. 2019) at < https://www.fda.gov/media/133509/download >.....	25
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, Pub.L. No. 98-417 (Sept. 24, 1984) 98 Stat. 1585	23
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, Pub.L. No. 105-115 (Nov. 21, 1997) 111 Stat. 2296	15
Remarks of Rep. Waxman, 130 Cong. Rec. H8701 (1984), at < https://bit.ly/3qUnadU >.....	24
Remarks of Sen. Hatch, 130 Cong. Rec. S10503 (1984), at < https://bit.ly/3f7d6vA >	25
